
2022-2023 Carleton College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 18, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 8-16   Conf: 7-14   Home: 4-7   Away: 4-9   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Choi, Jasmine 21-21 592 28.2 109-255 .427 6-33 .182 74-95 .779 23 103 126 6.0 57 0 30 56 8 39 298 14.2
12 Whitfield, Aiana 24-24 702 29.3 99-254 .390 29-93 .312 64-100 .640 20 65 85 3.5 60 0 39 59 5 45 291 12.1
03 Solt, Amelia 24-23 726 30.3 88-274 .321 31-117 .265 70-87 .805 14 29 43 1.8 50 0 32 80 3 29 277 11.5
23 Henry, Emma 24-24 762 31.8 85-197 .431 18-60 .300 38-54 .704 45 139 184 7.7 31 0 40 53 12 27 226 9.4
10 Thomas, Bella 23-16 497 21.6 44-96 .458 0-0 .000 35-45 .778 25 59 84 3.7 52 0 26 26 14 17 123 5.3
20 Clauss, Margie 14-10 345 24.6 14-35 .400 3-12 .250 6-14 .429 7 49 56 4.0 28 0 14 26 5 18 37 2.6
15 Vangstein, Selma 24-0 446 18.6 25-58 .431 5-15 .333 3-10 .300 9 29 38 1.6 39 0 16 27 3 14 58 2.4
21 Hiatt, Liz 24-0 343 14.3 9-38 .237 3-12 .250 8-11 .727 2 22 24 1.0 12 0 21 32 4 2 29 1.2
30 Davis, Aurora 23-1 302 13.1 10-26 .385 3-10 .300 0-1 .000 5 36 41 1.8 25 0 10 19 3 6 23 1.0
22 Maldonado, Jasmine 18-0 73 4.1 3-10 .300 2-6 .333 1-1 1.000 0 7 7 0.4 2 0 2 7 0 4 9 0.5
24 Harmon, Bailey 11-1 33 3.0 1-5 .200 1-5 .200 0-2 .000 0 2 2 0.2 4 0 1 1 0 1 3 0.3
22 Maldonado, Jasmine 1-0 6 6.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 24 4827 201.1 487-1249 .390 101-363 .278 299-420 .712 187 580 767 32.0 360 0 231 401 57 202 1374 57.25
Opponents 4832 201.3 570-1436 .397 174-582 .299 238-360 .661 320 613 933 38.9 385 6 359 368 71 232 1552 64.67

Team Statistics CAR OPP
SCORING 1374 1552
    Points Per Game 57.3 64.7
    Scoring Margin -7.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 487-1249 570-1436
    Field Goal Pct .390 .397
3 POINT FG-ATT 101-363 174-582
    3PT FG Pct .278 .299
    3PT Made Per Game 4.2 7.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 299-420 238-360
    FT Pct .712 .661
    FT Made Per Game 12.5 9.9
REBOUNDS 767 933
    Rebounds Per Game 32.0 38.9
    Rebounds Margin -6.9 –
ASSISTS 231 359
    Assists Per Game 9.6 15.0
TURNOVERS 401 368
    Turnovers Per Game 16.7 15.3
    Turnovers Margin -1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 1.0
STEALS 202 232
    Steals Per Game 8.4 9.7
BLOCKS 57 71
    Blocks Per Game 2.4 3.0
ATTENDANCE 2,073 1,890
    Dates/Avg Per Date 11-188 13-145
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Carleton 309 315 345 396 9 1374
Opponents 349 403 389 406 5 1552

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/09/22 at Bethany Lutheran W 69-60 229
11/12/22 LUTHER L 55-57 231

* 11/16/22 at Bethel (MN) L 56-63 208
* 11/30/22 AUGSBURG L 56-69 147
* 12/03/22 at Saint Mary's (MN) L 67-81 50
* 12/07/22 at Hamline L 52-77 24
* 12/10/22 ST. SCHOLASTICA W 74-45 159

12/13/22 at Wis.-La Crosse L 47-58 125
* 01/05/23 CONCORDIA-M'HEAD L 56-66 150
* 01/07/23 at Gust. Adolphus L 40-75 111
* 01/11/23 at St. Olaf W 58-53 200
* 01/14/23 MACALESTER W 64-58 187
* 01/16/23 SAINT BENEDICT L 61-64 124
* 01/18/23 HAMLINE L 37-65 126
* 01/21/23 GUST. ADOLPHUS L 40-87 238
* 01/25/23 at Augsburg W 80-74 96
* 01/28/23 SAINT MARY'S (MN) W 66-57 263
* 01/30/23 ST. OLAF L 66-74 168
* 02/01/23 at St. Catherine L 67-70 101
* 02/04/23 BETHEL (MN) W 58-54 280
* 02/08/23 at Saint Benedict L 55-62 145
* 02/11/23 at Macalester L 50-55 237
* 02/16/23 at Concordia-M'head L 49-79 253
* 02/18/23 at St. Scholastica W 51-49 111

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Carleton College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 18, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-14   Home: 4-6   Away: 3-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Choi, Jasmine 20-20 569 28.5 107-247 .433 6-33 .182 70-89 .787 22 100 122 6.1 55 0 30 54 7 38 290 14.5
12 Whitfield, Aiana 21-21 615 29.3 84-214 .393 25-81 .309 51-81 .630 18 58 76 3.6 53 0 37 52 5 40 244 11.6
03 Solt, Amelia 21-20 628 29.9 70-223 .314 25-98 .255 58-73 .795 12 25 37 1.8 44 0 27 70 2 27 223 10.6
23 Henry, Emma 21-21 666 31.7 78-173 .451 18-53 .340 33-46 .717 38 120 158 7.5 25 0 32 49 10 16 207 9.9
10 Thomas, Bella 20-13 434 21.7 35-84 .417 0-0 .000 34-44 .773 22 54 76 3.8 46 0 24 22 11 16 104 5.2
20 Clauss, Margie 11-8 266 24.2 13-25 .520 3-10 .300 5-12 .417 5 38 43 3.9 22 0 10 22 4 12 34 3.1
15 Vangstein, Selma 21-0 396 18.9 19-47 .404 4-13 .308 2-8 .250 9 26 35 1.7 37 0 15 26 1 13 44 2.1
21 Hiatt, Liz 21-0 301 14.3 9-33 .273 3-11 .273 8-11 .727 1 20 21 1.0 8 0 17 31 4 2 29 1.4
30 Davis, Aurora 20-1 244 12.2 7-19 .368 2-8 .250 0-1 .000 4 31 35 1.8 21 0 9 15 2 5 16 0.8
22 Maldonado, Jasmine 16-0 69 4.3 3-10 .300 2-6 .333 1-1 1.000 0 7 7 0.4 1 0 2 7 0 3 9 0.6
24 Harmon, Bailey 11-1 33 3.0 1-5 .200 1-5 .200 0-2 .000 0 2 2 0.2 4 0 1 1 0 1 3 0.3
22 Maldonado, Jasmine 1-0 6 6.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 21 4227 201.3 426-1081 .394 89-318 .280 262-368 .712 161 509 670 31.9 316 0 204 364 46 173 1203 57.29
Opponents 4232 201.5 506-1255 .403 158-514 .307 207-316 .655 273 529 802 38.2 339 6 326 321 62 206 1377 65.57

Team Statistics CAR OPP
SCORING 1203 1377
    Points Per Game 57.3 65.6
    Scoring Margin -8.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 426-1081 506-1255
    Field Goal Pct .394 .403
3 POINT FG-ATT 89-318 158-514
    3PT FG Pct .280 .307
    3PT Made Per Game 4.2 7.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 262-368 207-316
    FT Pct .712 .655
    FT Made Per Game 12.5 9.9
REBOUNDS 670 802
    Rebounds Per Game 31.9 38.2
    Rebounds Margin -6.3 –
ASSISTS 204 326
    Assists Per Game 9.7 15.5
TURNOVERS 364 321
    Turnovers Per Game 17.3 15.3
    Turnovers Margin -2.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 1.0
STEALS 173 206
    Steals Per Game 8.2 9.8
BLOCKS 46 62
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 3.0
ATTENDANCE 1,842 1,536
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-184 11-140
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Carleton 265 281 302 346 9 1203
Opponents 308 355 345 364 5 1377

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/16/22 at  Bethel (MN) L 56-63 208
11/30/22 AUGSBURG L 56-69 147
12/03/22 at  Saint Mary's (MN) L 67-81 50
12/07/22 at  Hamline L 52-77 24
12/10/22 ST. SCHOLASTICA W 74-45 159
01/05/23 CONCORDIA-M'HEAD L 56-66 150
01/07/23 at  Gust. Adolphus L 40-75 111
01/11/23 at  St. Olaf W 58-53 200
01/14/23 MACALESTER W 64-58 187
01/16/23 SAINT BENEDICT L 61-64 124
01/18/23 HAMLINE L 37-65 126
01/21/23 GUST. ADOLPHUS L 40-87 238
01/25/23 at  Augsburg W 80-74 96
01/28/23 SAINT MARY'S (MN) W 66-57 263
01/30/23 ST. OLAF L 66-74 168
02/01/23 at  St. Catherine L 67-70 101
02/04/23 BETHEL (MN) W 58-54 280
02/08/23 at  Saint Benedict L 55-62 145
02/11/23 at  Macalester L 50-55 237
02/16/23 at  Concordia-M'head L 49-79 253
02/18/23 at  St. Scholastica W 51-49 111


